Network Working Group                                            R. Even
Request for Comments: 4587                                       Polycom
Obsoletes: 2032                                              August 2006
Category: Standards Track
               RTP Payload Format for H.261 Video Streams
Status of This Memo
   This document specifies an Internet standards track protocol for the
   Internet community, and requests discussion and suggestions for

RFC 4587                H.261 RTP payload format             August 2006
1.  Introduction
   ITU-T Recommendation H.261 [H261] specifies the encoding used by
   ITU-T-compliant video-conference codecs.  Although this encoding was
   originally specified for fixed-data rate Integrated Services Digital
   Network (ISDN) circuits, experiments [INRIA], [MICE] have shown that
   they can also be used over packet-switched networks, such as the
   Internet.
   The purpose of this memo is to specify the RTP payload format for
   encapsulating H.261 video streams in RTP [RFC3550].
   This document obsoletes RFC 2032 and updates the "video/h261" media
   type that was registered in RFC 3555.
2.  Terminology
   The key words "MUST", "MUST NOT", "REQUIRED", "SHALL", "SHALL NOT",
   "SHOULD", "SHOULD NOT", "RECOMMENDED", "MAY", and "OPTIONAL" in this
   document are to be interpreted as described in RFC 2119 [RFC2119] and
   indicate requirement levels for compliant RTP implementations.
3.  Structure of the Packet Stream
3.1.  Overview of the ITU-T Recommendation H.261
   The H.261 coding is organized as a hierarchy of groupings.  The video

   information includes the GOB number in effect at the start of the
   packet, the macroblock address predictor (i.e., the last macroblock
   address (MBA) encoded in the previous packet), the quantizer value in
   effect prior to the start of this packet (GQUANT, MQUANT, or zero in
   the case of a beginning of GOB) and the reference motion vector data
   (MVD) for computing the true MVDs contained within this packet.  The
   bit stream cannot be fragmented between a GOB header and MB 1 of that
   GOB.
   Moreover, since the compressed MB may not fill an integer number of
   octets, the data header contains two 3-bit integers, SBIT and EBIT,
   to indicate the number of unused bits in the first and last octets of
   the H.261 data, respectively.
4.  Specification of the Packetization Scheme
4.1.  Usage of RTP
   Each RTP packet starts with a fixed RTP header, as explained in RFC
   3550 [RFC3550].  The following fields of the RTP fixed header used
   for H.261 video streams are further emphasized here:
   - Payload type.  The assignment of an RTP payload type for this
     packet format is outside the scope of this document and will not be
     specified here.  It is expected that the RTP profile for a

        affected by the loss, it can save bandwidth by sending only
        those MBs in INTRA-frame mode.  This mode is particularly
        efficient in point-to-point connection or when the number of
        decoders is low.
   The H.261-specific control packets FIR and NACK, as described in RFC
   2032, SHALL NOT be used to request image refreshment.  Old
   implementations are encouraged to use the methods described in this
   section.  Image refreshment may be needed due to packet loss or due
   to application requirements.  An example of application requirement
   may be the change of the speaker in a voice-activated multipoint
   video switching conference.  There are two methods that can be used
   for requesting image refreshment.  The first method is by using the
   Extended RTP Profile for RTCP-based Feedback and sending RTCP generic
Even                        Standards Track                     [Page 9]
RFC 4587                H.261 RTP payload format             August 2006
   control packets, as described in RFC 4585 [RFC4585].  The second
   method is by using application protocol-specific commands, such as
   H.245 [ITU.H245] FastUpdateRequest.
6.  IANA Considerations
   This section updates the H.261 media type described in RFC 3555
   [RFC3555].
   This section specifies optional parameters that MAY be used to select
   optional features of the payload format.  The parameters are
   specified here as part of the MIME subtype registration for the ITU-T
   H.261 codec.  A mapping of the parameters into the Session
   Description Protocol (SDP) [RFC4566] is also provided for those
   applications that use SDP.  Multiple parameters SHOULD be expressed
   as a media type string, in the form of a semicolon-separated list of
   parameters.
6.1.  Media Type Registrations
   This section describes the media types and names associated with this
   payload format.  The section updates the previous registered version
   in RFC 3555 [RFC3555].  This registration uses the template defined
   in RFC 4288 [RFC4288]
6.1.1.  Registration of MIME Media Type video/H261
   MIME media type name: video
   MIME subtype name: H261
   Required parameters: None